

No. 23-1332

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JARIUS BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

JAVARREA POUNCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Katrin Marquez
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 S. Biscayne Blvd.
Ste. 3180
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 721-1600

Anya Bidwell
Counsel of Record
Patrick Jaicomo
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd.
Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
abidwell@ij.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 6

 I. Congress Enacted Section 1983 to Ensure Government Accountability, but the Judiciary’s Subsequent Imposition of Procedural Barriers Makes Bringing Claims Within One Year Much Harder. 6

 A. Judicially imposed procedural barriers contradict Section 1983’s broad remedial purpose..... 6

 B. Overlapping procedural barriers make bringing claims within a one-year limitations period extremely difficult..... 9

 II. Clarifying that a One-Year Statute of Limitations is Too Short Won’t Create Additional Unmeritorious Litigation..... 23

Conclusion 25

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	18
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)	17
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	15
<i>Boyd v. McNamara</i> , 74 F.4th 662 (5th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Bustillos v. El Paso Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 891 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2018).....	4, 21
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	4, 19, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	4, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Castle Hills</i> , 2021 WL 4046758 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2021).....	11

<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 602 U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 1663 (2024)	3, 10
<i>Hagens v. Frankling Cnty. Sheriff's Off.</i> , 695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	4, 18
<i>Johnson v. Mosely</i> , 790 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Joyce v. Town of Tewksbury</i> , 112 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018).....	15
<i>Lake Country Ests., Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	7, 16
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	17
<i>M'Cluney v. Silliman</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 270 (1830).....	14
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	8
<i>Mohamud v. Weyker</i> , 2024 WL 1125536 (D. Minn. Mar. 25, 2024).....	12
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	19

<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	8
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	18
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019).....	10
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	21
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	17
<i>Plowright v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 102 F.4th 1358 (2024).....	21
<i>R.A. v. City of New York</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 799 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	4, 21
<i>Szabla v. City of Brooklyn Park</i> , 486 F.3d 385 (8th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	8
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Midland County</i> , 92 F.4th 1150 (2024).....	12

Wood v. Strickland,
420 U.S. 308 (1975).....3, 17

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
582 U.S. 120 (2017).....15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....6, 7

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.140.....22

Me. Stat. tit. 14, § 752.....24

P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31, § 5298(2).....22

Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-3-104.....22

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.003.....10

Other Authorities

Alexander A. Reinert, *Does Qualified
Immunity Matter?*, 8 U. St. Thomas L.J.
477 (2011).....24

Alexander A. Reinert, *Qualified Immunity’s
Flawed Foundation*, 111 Calif. L. Rev.
201 (2023).....15

Complaint, *Taylor v. Nocco*, No. 8:21-cv-
00555 (M.D. Fla. filed Mar. 10, 2021)12

Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess., App. 68
(1871).....7

Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution, 1863–1877</i> (1988).....	7
Jason Tiezzi et al., <i>Unaccountable: How Qualified Immunity Shields a Wide Range of Government Abuses, Arbitrarily Thwarts Civil Rights, and Fails to Fulfill Its Promises</i> , Inst. for Just. (Feb. 7, 2024)	13, 15
Jay Schweikert, <i>Qualified Immunity: A Legal, Practical, and Moral Failure</i> , Cato Inst. (Sept. 14, 2020).....	15
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018)	15
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity's Boldest Lie</i> , 88 U. Chi. L. Rev 605 (2021)	15
Joanna Schwartz, <i>Shielded: How the Police Became Untouchable</i> (2023)	20
Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>Federal Enforcement of Civil Rights During the First Reconstruction</i> , 23 Fordham Urb. L.J. 155 (1995)	7
Theodore Eisenberg & Stewart Schwab, <i>The Reality of Constitutional Tort Litigation</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 641 (1987).....	5

Tyler T. Ochoa & Andrew J. Wistrich, <i>The Puzzling Purposes of Statutes of Limitations</i> , 28 Pac. L.J. 453 (1997)	14
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	14
